
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

Charity Committee Agenda 
 

Monday, 29 September 2014 at 6.00 pm 

Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 1QR 

 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

2.   Declarations of Interest  

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 1 - 4 

4.   Notification of any additional urgent items  

5.   Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 5 - 14 

 (Monica Adams-Acton, Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy)  

6.   Foreshore Trust - Financial Report 15 - 24 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance)  

7.   Annual Report and Final Accounts 2013/14 25 - 54 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance)  

8.   Former Ladies Toilets under Promenade at Verulam Place 55 - 60 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance)  

9.   Minutes of the meeting of Coastal Users Group held on 9 
September 2014 

61 - 64 

10.   Additional urgent items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

30 JUNE 2014 
 

CH. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Hodges (Chair), Forward and Cartwright 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Westley and Mr Chris May, 
The Protector 
 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 
5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 2014  
 

RSEOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
6. FORESHORE TRUST FINANCIAL REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance presented a report to advise the committee on the current year’s 
financial position and to agree revisions to the Trust’s business plan and review the 
reserves policy. 
 
The budget had been agreed in March 2014, and a surplus of £250,000 had been 
projected for 2014/15 financial year.  The Head of Finance advised that income and 
expenditure projections were currently in line with the budget.  The business plan had 
been revised to reflect that the Charity Committee had approved a scheme for the 
redevelopment of White Rock Baths as an indoor arena for BMX and skateboard 
competitions.  It was likely that further revisions would be required to the business 
plan, depending on the extent of external funding for the scheme. 
 
The Charity Committee was required to approve a reserves policy and risk register 
each year.  Members noted that the reserves policy was based on guidance from the 
Charity Commission.  The report stated that reserves of £1,067,000 would be retained 
as at 31 March 2015, which was above the suitable level identified in the reserves 
policy.  
 
A copy of the risk register had been appended to the report.  Discussion took place 
regarding the potential risks, and efforts to mitigate their impact on the Foreshore 
Trust.  The White Rock Baths scheme would also be added to the risk register, once 
the external funding package had been confirmed. 
 
Councillor Forward moved approval of the recommendations, as set out in the Head of 
Finance’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –  
 
1) the current financial position for 2014/15 be agreed; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

30 JUNE 2014 
 

CH. 2 

 

2) the business plan be revised to accommodate additional works and 
contributions being made in respect of the White Rock Baths (subject to 
external funding being confirmed); 

3) the risk register be agreed, and; 
4) the reserves policy be agreed 
 

Reason for the decision: -  
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money. 
 
A surplus was generated in 2013/14 in line with expectations and a surplus in line with 
budget expectations is anticipated for 2014/15 in respect of ongoing operations.   
 
The reserves policy is reviewed on an annual basis and is undertaken against the 
uncertainties that continue in the economy.     
 
 
 
7. SEAFRONT BYELAW REVIEW  
 
The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure presented a report to seek the Charity 
Committees support for a review and replacement of existing byelaws for the seafront 
and promenade. 
 
A working group of the Coastal Users Group, which included representatives of key 
stakeholders, had been looking at the management of coastal leisure actives.  It was 
necessary to review the current byelaws, which had been in place for a number of 
years, as many had become outdated and inappropriate. 
 
The report recommended initiating a review, which would replace the existing byelaws 
with two model byelaws to cover a range of activities on the promenade and seashore.  
A copy of the draft model byelaws was circulated at the meeting.  The report set out a 
timetable for the review process and adoption of the new byelaws.  The review would 
include extensive consultation with the Foreshore Trust, Costal Users Group as well 
as with sports, leisure and other user groups.  Following adoption by Full Council, the 
draft byelaws would then be subject to formal advertising before taking effect in April 
2015. 
 
Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the recommendations, as set out in the Head 
of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure’s report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Forward. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –  
 
1) the Charity Committee support a review and replacement of our many, 

old existing byelaws with the model byelaws, tailored for Hastings’ 
requirements, and; 

Page 2



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

30 JUNE 2014 
 

CH. 3 

 

2) the Charity Committee support the recommendations of the Zoning 
Working Group to include general activities listed in the proposed 
model byelaws within the report.  

 
Reason for the decision: -  
The current range of existing byelaws for the seafront and foreshore are outdated and 
in some cases irrelevant.   A preliminary review has been undertaken and we are 
proposing to adopt modern model byelaws with modifications for additional activities 
we wish to include.  
The report sets out the detail of the activities to be included in the model byelaws for 
onward informal and formal consultation. Although the Foreshore Trust does not have 
the power to make byelaws the Council is consulting with the Charity Committee to 
seek its support as landowner and major stakeholder. 
 
 
8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 10 

JUNE 2014  
 
The minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 10 June 2014 were 
submitted. 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Coastal Users 
Group meeting held on 10 June 2014 be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.34 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

$ftivpxje 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 3 

Agenda Item No: 5 

 

Report to: Charity Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 29 September 2014 

 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme  

 

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton 

 Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy 

 

Purpose of Report 

To present the recommendations of the Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of 
projects to be funded by the Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 2014/15 - 
Round 4 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Charity Committee determines grant awards in respect of the applications 
received and evaluated by the Grants Advisory Panel, and having regard for the 
available budget.  

  

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) carefully reviewed all 41 applications received for 
grant support and has made its recommendations following a thorough assessment 
involving all members of the panel. The decision on grant funding rests with the Charity 
Committee. The Panel’s recommendations can be funded from the allocated budget.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



$ftivpxje  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Wards Affected 

Castle, Central St. Leonards, Old Hastings, West St. Leonards 
 

Area(s) Affected 

All 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     No 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
 

Background Information 

Appendix A – Foreshore Trust Small Grants 2014-15 Round Four 

 

Officer to Contact 

Monica Adams-Acton 
adams-acton@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451781

Page 6



$ftivpxje  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

$su03m3jz 
Report Template v23.0 

 
Page 1 of 6 

Agenda Item No: 5 

 

Report to: Charity Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 29 September 2014 

 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Small Grants 2014/15 (Round 4) 

 

Report By: Sandra Garner 

 Chair, Foreshore Trust Grants Advisory Panel 

 

Purpose of Report 

To make recommendations as to which organisations should be funded under the 
Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 2014/15 (Round 4) and the allocations that 
should be made to each.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

To approve the Grant Advisory Panel’s (GAP) recommendation to award small grants 
to the organisations shown in Appendix A 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The successful organisations for grant funding have been selected following an open 
application process, and awarded to those considered by the GAP to best meet the 
Foreshore Trust's aims and objectives.   
 
 
 

Page 9



$su03m3jz 

Page 2 of 6 

Background 

1. The Foreshore Trust Small Grants Fund is a small grants scheme for voluntary 
and community groups offering a service within Hastings & St Leonards. Around 
£50,000 was available for 2014/15 for small grants of up to £5,000 each.  

2. The main aim of the Small Grants Fund is to support smaller voluntary and 
community groups in carrying out activities that enhance the quality of local 
residents' lives and increase their involvement in the community. The fund can 
also help with capacity building of smaller voluntary and community groups so as 
to strengthen their ability to carry out their work.  

3. Hastings Borough Council is the administrator for the Small Grants Programme, 
and advertised the fourth round programme from April 2014 in various web 
pages and printed publications including HBC, ESCC, HVA, Hastings Online 
Times, and Hastings Observer. Notifications were also sent via e-mail to all 
previous applicants. The deadline for receipt of applications was set for 11th 
June 2014. 

Assessment of applications  

4. The programme team received a total of 41 applications for consideration and 
the total amount requested was £147,142 in grant funding.  This presented a 
considerable challenge to all GAP members to make its recommendation. 

5. Eight members of GAP, including those recently recruited by the Charity 
Committee, assessed the applications. Each of the eight members appraised 
and scored approximately 10 applications each, having previously declared 
conflicts of interest. This precluded members from appraising applications from 
particular organisations.   

6. For this round, panel members were paired, so that as a minimum, at least two 
people would assess each application. Panel members were also encouraged to 
read through all of the remaining applications prior to the panel meetings if time 
permitted.   

7. The Grants Advisory Panel met on 15th and 22nd July to jointly review all the 
applications. The scoring system in the application form was used as a starting 
point for a lengthy group discussion on each submission. They were then 
categorised either for approval (in whole or part) or for rejection with a clear 
explanation as to the reasoning.  The final agreed joint recommendations are 
shown in Appendix A (Applications recommended for funding) and B 
(Applications not recommended for funding). 

8. The panel approved 18 applications totalling £50,000 for 2014/15 programme. 

Policy Implications 

9. The requirements to monitor the take up and potential impact of services in 
terms of equality of opportunity is fully in line with the Foreshore Trust's 
equalities policy. 

Page 10



$su03m3jz 

Page 3 of 6 

10. The Foreshore Trust's Grants Programme is a funding regime that will impact 
positively on the economic and financial environment in the Borough, and will 
assist organisations in delivering a range of activities for local people. 

Wards Affected 

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree 
 

Area(s) Affected 

Central Hastings, East Hastings, North St. Leonards, South St. Leonards 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     No 
Environmental Issues    Yes 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    Yes 
 

Background Information 

Appendix A – Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme (Round 4) Applications 
recommended for funding 

 
Appendix B – Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme (Round 4) Applications not 
recommended for funding  
 

Officer to Contact 

Pranesh Datta 
pdatta@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451784 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



$su03m3jz 

Page 4 of 6 

Appendix 1  

Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme (Round 4) Applications 
recommen
[...]
hore Trust Small Grants Programme (Round 4) 
Applications not recommended for funding 

 
Applicant Project Name Option A Funding 

requested 
Chichester Diocesan Association  Hastings Deanery Worker Support £5,000 

Collaborate 2 Collaborate 2 £5,000 

Craftimation Factory Float Your Boat   £4,690 

Diversity Resource International  Acquiring Skills for the Workplace £3,422 

Energise Sussex Coast St Leonards Energy Shop 
 

£5,000 

Epilepsy Lifestyle Night-time Epilepsy Monitoring Project £5,000 

Fishermen’s Protection Society Stade Spirit  £3,010 

Friends Through Cancer Friends thru Cancer ~ Living with 
Cancer 

£1,956 

Fellowship of St Nicholas ACE [Apprentices Completely 
Achieving]  

£4,426 
 

Hastings Arts Forum GALLERY HEATING £4,560 

Hastings Chinese Association 1 UK history adventure;   2 Chinese 
dance workshop 

£5,000 
 

Hastings Conquerors AFC Goal post £5,000 

HOTRA Hastings Illustration Festival £1,900 

In2play ACTIVE SOLES £3,625 

Oasis Oasis Activity and advertising Project  £3,449 

Sedlescombe CE Primary 
School 

Computing Champions! £5,000 
 

St Michaels Hospice St Michael’s Hospice Sluice Room £5,000 

Tempo Arts Tempo Arts (TA) at The SPACE & 
Electro Studios Project Space (ESPS) 

£4,765 
 

The Bridge Make & Take £4,800 

Ukulele Night at the Stag Ukulele Night at the Stag £4,973 

Uncontrollable Imagination Kids & ad’s Inspiring Entertainment  £4,979 

Women’s Voice Children's Day 2014 Festival  £2,650 

Respond Academy What A Day £2,000 

Total  £95,205 

 

Page 14



 
 
 
 

$glmwkgho 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 3 

Agenda Item No: 6 

 

Report to: Charity Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 29 September 2014 

 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust - Financial Report  

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Head of Finance 

 

Purpose of Report 

To advise members of the Committee on the current year’s financial position 
 

Recommendation(s)  

1. To agree the current financial position for 2014/15 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
A surplus was generated in 2013/14 in line with expectations and a surplus in line with 
budget expectations is anticipated for 2014/15 in respect of ongoing operations.   
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



$glmwkgho  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Introduction 

1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from Car Parking and property 
leases/licences.  

2. Appendix 1 attached provides a summarised financial position for 2014/15. 

Financial Position 2014/15 

3. The budget agreed in March 2014 identified budgeted income at £1,088K and 
expenditure at £838K. The estimated surplus for the year being £250K, after direct 
governance costs, but before distribution of grants, capital charges and before use 
of Reserves. 

4. Income and expenditure projections are currently slightly in advance of budget with 
an estimated surplus to £258K mainly due to increased rental income 

Business Plan 2014/15 

5. The Charity Committee of the 5th and 30th June 2014, approved the White Rock 
Baths scheme. 

6. The business plan has been revised to take account of the decisions made at the 
meetings, although it will need to be revised further in time depending upon the 
final extent of external funding received in respect of the White Rock baths 

7. This level of programmed spend will continue to reduce the cash balances held by 
the Trust. The implications for the Trust are that the level of reserves will decrease, 
but the Trust will still retain reserves above the minimum level identified within the 
Reserves Policy – subject to no unexpected calls on the reserves and no reduction 
in the expected levels of car parking and fee income. 

8. The current programme of works is identified in Appendix 2. The Committee has 
approved 
[...]
nt Railings Marina area 15,000 15,000

Total Maintenance Projects 11,060 12,000 11,693 27,000 39,000

Projects (main programme) 2013-14 2014-2015 2014-15 2015-2016 Total

ACTUAL
REVISED 
BUDGET 

ESTIMATE
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

ESTIMATE 
2014 - 2016

£ £ £ £ £

5291B022 White Rock Baths Reinstatement of sewerage 29,794 0

5291B022 White Rock Baths Concrete repairs - general* 50,000 50,000

5291B022 White Rock Baths
Contribution to allow rental on Baths total project 
costs £822k being: FST £150K HBC loan £300k 
HBC contrib. £172 ESCC  £200k 

178,076 150,000 2,000 300,000 450,000

5292B022 Marina Chalets Purchase 10 new chalets 11,770 (11,660) 0

5289B020 Beachfront Stade Kitchen** Classroom 35,050 34,380 0

5293B022 Beachfront Big Beach Project** 0 153,000 153,000

5285B022 Eco Stade Environmentally Sustainable Tourism** 210 35,000 98,760 35,000

5293B022 Beachfront Children's play area 0
5293B022 Beachfront Pelham play ground resurfacing 59,710 3,490 0
5294B022 Rock a Nore Car Park Railings at Rock a Nore 40,000 40,000
5294B022 Car parks Improved signage 20,000 2,970 20,000
5295B022 Pelham Place Car Park Credit card machines 15,667 0
5295B022 Pelham Place Car Park Repaving + 25 spaces 18,243 0
5296B022 Contingency 25,000 25,000 50,000

Total Programme 348,520 423,000 129,940 375,000 798,000

* Further Charity Committee Approval before additional spend
** Fisheries Local Action Group (FLAG) projects

P
age 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

$ct4o1udc 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 3 

Agenda Item No: 7 

 

Report to: Charity Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 29 September 2014 

 

Report Title: Annual Report and Financial Accounts 2013-14 

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Head of Finance 

 

Purpose of Report 

The purpose is for members of the Committee to consider the 2013/14 Annual Report 
and Financial Accounts. 
 

Recommendation(s)  

1. The Annual Report and Financial Accounts for 2013/14 to be approved 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  
 
The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is required to approve the 
annual report and accounts by the 30 September each year. 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



$ct4o1udc  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Introduction 

1. The Annual Report and Accounts are attached to this report. The Council has 
received an unqualified opinion on the accounts from the external auditor, 
Manningtons.  

2. The Committee is recommended to approve the Annual Report and Accounts 

Financial Position 2013/14 

3. A surplus of £174,000 was achieved as detailed in section 12 of the Trustee's 
report, which was in line with expectations. 

4. In terms of net current assets (effectively the cash positon), the balance is 
£1,317,015 at 31 March 2014, whilst total funds (which includes all assets) amount 
to £1,846,101. 

5. The balance sheet note 10 identifies the Cash Reserve as the Contingency 
Reserve £690,000 and the Main Programme Reserve as £627,015.   

Reserves 

6.   A reserve policy was reviewed at the Committee's 30 June 2014 meeting. It will   
remain appropriate to consider the reserves policy on a regular basis.  
 

Wards Affected 

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree 
 

Area(s) Affected 

Central Hastings, East Hastings, North St. Leonards, South St. Leonards 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     No 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
 

Page 26



$ct4o1udc  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 3 of 3 

Background Info
[...]
e reserve is held to fund the Trust's business plan initiatives and significant items of
repair and maintenance that cannot be financed in a single year.

Page 23

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

$qwcrfplq 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 3 

Agenda Item No: 8 

 

Report to: Charity Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 29 September 2014 

 

Report Title: Former Ladies Toilets under Promenade at Verulam Place 

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Head of Finance 

 

Purpose of Report 

To report on proposed terms for a new lease 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That Charity Committee agrees to the grant of a lease of the former ladies 
toilets to Hastings Pier Charity (HPC) 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The terms of the proposed lease are considered to be less than the best price 
obtainable in compliance with the exceptions under the Charities Act 2011  
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



$qwcrfplq  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Background 

1. The toilets, which are located underground to the east of the Pier underground car 
park, are shown on the appended plan.  They were closed to the public in 2002 and 
have not been used since. 

2. To secure the long term financial sustainability of the Pier HPC needs to generate 
sufficient income to fund ongoing maintenance costs. 

3. The restoration and redevelopment includes the main structure of the Pier itself 
plus the development of the Pavilion restaurant and the new visitor centre.  To 
generate the required footfall to sustain the business plan HPC will be 
implementing a seasonal events strategy.  Both the events strategy and the 
planned maintenance programme will require significant off-site facilities which 
cannot be provided on the Pier itself.   

4. The toilets are ideally located to provide these facilities and securing their use will 
help sustain the business plan for the attraction into the long term.  Potential uses 
will include storage, maintenance equipment, incoming utilities, event staff facilities 
including changing and showers as well as toilet facilities for the public for certain 
events in the programme. 

5. HPC have already been granted a lease of the Council owned former gentlemen's 
toilets at the western end of the Pier underground car park.  The potential uses 
referred to above will be divided between the two sets of toilets. 

Proposed Lease 

6. HPC would like a lease term to be coterminous with the former gentlemen's toilets 
which is for 99 years from 11 June 2014.  The rent would also be the same at £1 
per annum if demanded. 

Coastal Users Group 

7. The Coast Users Group considered the proposal at their meeting on 9 September 
2014, and no adverse comments were received. 

Monitoring Officer's Comments 

8. The Charities Act 2011 provides that certain disposals of land (such as leases) are 
excepted from the rigorous procedures when disposing of the Trust's assets. In this 
case the disposal is made to another Charity either as a gift or for less than the 
best price obtainable. 

 

 

 

Wards Affected 

Page 56



$qwcrfplq  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 3 of 3 

None 
 

Area(s) Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     No 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   No 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
 

Background Information 

Plan ESAD 1614A 
 

Officer to Contact 

Amy Terry 
aterry@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451640 
 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Hotel

11

16

Car Park

Norman Court

SM

PC

TCB

1 to 10

1 to 15

Shelter

Shingle

South African

War Meml

SM

Shelter

Ladies Underground Toilets
Verulam Place
Hastings

Oct 2013 ST ESAD 1614A

±
© Crown Copyright and database right [2013]. Ordnance Survey [100021328
[...]
comprehensive presentation and supported the 
concept of the Seafront Strategy Refresh. 
 
Recommended that the report to go forward to Charity Committee meeting 29th 
September 2014.  Action SH 

 
2.3 Former LadiesToilets, Under Promenade, Verulam Place 
 VG presented the report from Peter Grace, Head of Finance, HBC.  The report sets 

out plans to grant a lease for the former ladies toilets to the Hastings Pier Trust.  A 

Page 63



lease of the gentlemen’s’ toilets was granted in the past.  The toilets will be used for 
maintenance, storage and there will be some staff facilities also.  This will provide 
some much needed activity around these toilets and access to and from the car park 
too which will bring these spaces back into use.  Noted that toilet facilities will be 
available on the Pier and there will be extra temporary toilets provided for key events.  
Noted also that The Source BMX Facility will also have toilet facilities available. 

 
 The Group supported the grant of a lease of the former ladies toilets to the Hastings 

Pier Trust. 
 

Recommended that the report to go forward to Charity Committee meeting 29th 
September 2014.  Action VG/Peter Grace 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014
	5 Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme
	Appendix A - Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 2014-15 (Round 4)

	6 Foreshore Trust - Financial Report
	Appendix 1 - Foreshore Trust Financial Report
	Appendix 1A - Foreshore Trust Financial Report
	Appendix 2 - Foreshore Trust Financial Report

	7 Annual Report and Final Accounts 2013/14
	Appendix 1 - Report and Accounts

	8 Former Ladies Toilets under Promenade at Verulam Place
	Appendix 1 - Former Ladies Toilets under Promenade at Verulam Place

	9 Minutes of the meeting of Coastal Users Group held on 9 September 2014



Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Hodges (Chair), Forward and Cartwright (as the duly 
appointed substitute for Councillor Westley). Also in attendance, Mr Chris 
May, the Protector. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Westley   
 

 
9. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2014  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
10. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy presented a report to introduce the 
recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of projects to be 
funded by round 4 of the Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 2014/15. 
 
The purpose of the small grants programme was to assist with the improvement of the 
economic and financial environment in the Borough and to support organisations 
delivering a range of activities for local people. 
 
The Chair of the GAP presented the panel’s recommendations to the committee.  The 
small grants programme had been advertised from April 2014 in a variety of web 
pages and printed publications, and a total of 41 applications for funding had been 
received.  Each grant application had been assessed against the Foreshore Trust’s 
objectives and scored by two members of the GAP, and then jointly reviewed by a 
meeting of the full panel.  The panel had recommended approving eighteen grant 
applications for the 2014/15 programme, totalling £50,000.  Each of the successful 
applications would be subject to monitoring of take up and impact of the project, in line 
with the Foreshore Trust’s equalities policy. 
 
Members of the committee thanked the GAP for their efforts in assessing the 
applications for funding. 
 
Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the recommendations to the report which was 
seconded by Councillor Forward. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Grant Advisory Panel’s 
recommendations to award small grants to the organisations shown in 
Appendix A of the Chair’s report be approved. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
The Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) carefully reviewed all 41 applications received for 
grant support and has made its recommendations following a thorough assessment 
involving all members of the panel.  The decision on grant funding rests with the 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 2 

 

Charity Committee.  The panel’s recommendations can be funded from the allocated 
budget. 
 
11. FORESHORE TRUST - FINANCIAL REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance presented a report to advise Members of the financial position of 
the Trust for current financial year. 
 
In March 2014, the Trust had agreed its budget for 2014/15, with an estimated surplus 
of £250,000.  Due to an increased rental income, the surplus was now projected to be 
£258,000. 
 
The report also gave an overview of changes to the Foreshore Trust’s business plan.  
The Charity Committee had recently approved a scheme for the redevelopment of 
White Rock Baths, and the business plan had been amended to reflect this decision.  
Further revisions may be necessary in the future, depending on the final external 
funding package for the project. 
 
Although the programmed spend would continue to reduce the cash balances held by 
the Trusts, reserves would continue to be maintained above the minimum level 
identified in the reserves policy. 
 
Councillor Forward moved approval of the recommendations, as set out in the Head of 
Finance’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.  
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the current financial position for 2014/15 
be agreed. 

 
The reasons for this decision was: 
The council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money. 
 
A surplus was generated in 2013/14 in line with expectations and a surplus in line with 
budget expectations is anticipated for 2014/15 in respect of ongoing operations. 
 
12. ANNUAL REPORT AND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The Head of Finance presented a report for the committee to consider the 2013/14 
annual report and financial accounts. 
 
A surplus of £174,000 had been achieved in 2013/14, which was in line with 
projections.  The report identified key areas of income and expenditure for the Trust 
over the previous financial year.  The main programme reserve was £627,015. 
 
The council had received an unqualified opinion on the accounts from its external 
auditors.  The Charity Committee, on behalf of the council as Trustee, was required to 
approve the annual report and financial accounts by 30 September 2014. 
 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 3 

 

Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the recommendations, as set out in the Head 
of Finance’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Forward. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the annual report and financial accounts 
for 2013/14 be approved. 
 

The reason for this decision was: 
The council has responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of the 
Trust. 
 
The council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is required to approve the 
annual report and accounts by the 30 September each year.  
 
13. FORMER LADIES’ TOILETS UNDER PROMENADE AT VERULAM PLACE  
 
The Head of Finance presented a report on a proposed new lease for the former 
ladies’ toilets at Verulam Place to Hastings Pier Charity (HPC). 
 
HPC intended to implement a seasonal events strategy, to generate income for the 
development of the pier, including the pavilion restaurant and the new visitor centre, 
and to fund the ongoing maintenance of the structure.  The toilets, which had been 
closed to the public since 2002, were well located for use by HPC to support this 
activity, including providing storage and facilities for events staff.  HPC had already 
secured a lease of the nearby former gentleman’s toilets, which were not located on 
Foreshore Trust owned land.   
 
The report proposed leasing the former ladies’ toilets to HPC on coterminous terms to 
the former gentleman’s toilets. 
 
The Coastal Users Group had supported the proposal at their meeting on 9 
September 2014. 
 
Councillor Hodges proposed an amendment to the recommendation of the report, as 
set out in the resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Charity Committee delegate authority 
to the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Regeneration Portfolio Holder and the Head of Finance to agree a lease of 
the former ladies’ toilets to Hastings Pier Charity (HPC) 
 

The reason for this decision was: 
The terms of the proposed lease are considered to be less than the best price 
obtainable in compliance with the exceptions under the Charities Act 2011. 
 
 
14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 9 

SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
The minutes of the Coastal users Group meeting held on 9 September 2014 were 
submitted. 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 4 

 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Coastal Users Group 
held 9 September 2014 be received and noted.  

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.35 pm) 
 


